1972/48



THE DOMESTIC PROCEEDINGS (MARRIAGE GUIDANCE ORGANISATIONS) ORDER 1969, AMENDMENT NO. 1

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1972

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Domestic Proceedings Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title—This order may be cited as the Domestic Proceedings (Marriage Guidance Organisations) Order 1969, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Domestic Proceedings (Marriage Guidance Organisations) Order 1969* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. Approved organisation—The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by adding the words "Whangarei Marriage Guidance Council".

P. J. BROOKS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1969/261

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. The effect of this order is that the Whangarei Marriage Guidance Council is an approved organisation for the purposes of Part II of the Domestic Proceedings Act 1968 relating to conciliation.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 23 March 1972. This order is administered in the Department of Justice.